capital investments in tools, equipment, land rights, and the Supervision and Engineering

Pool that support operations to provide safe, resilient and reliable delivery of natural gas

to customers at a reasonable cost.

DRH-1

REVISED SOCALGAS DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DEANNA R. HAINES 1
(GAS ENGINEERING) 2

I. INTRODUCTION 3

A. Summary of Gas Engineering Costs and Activities 4

My testimony supports the Test Year (TY) 2019 forecasts for O&M costs for both non-5

shared and shared services for both Utilities.  My testimony also supports the capital costs for the 6

forecast years 2017, 2018, and 2019 associated with the Gas Engineering area for SoCalGas.  7

Table DRH-1 summarizes my sponsored costs.  Costs in this testimony are presented in 2016 8

dollars, unless otherwise noted.  In addition to this testimony, also refer to my workpapers, 9

Exhibits SCG-09-WP (O&M) and SCG-09-CWP (capital), for additional information on the 10

activities described here. 11

Table DRH-1 12
Southern California Gas Company 13

Test Year 2019 Summary of Total Costs 14

GAS ENGINEERING O&M (In 2016 $)
 2016 Adjusted-

Recorded (000s)
TY 2019

Estimated (000s)
Change (000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 7,786 12,226 4,440
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 9,437 14,403 4,966
Total O&M 17,223 26,629 9,406

 15

GAS ENGINEERING CAPITAL (In 2016 $)
 2016 Adjusted-

Recorded (000s)
Estimated 2017

(000s)
Estimated 2018

(000s)
Estimated

2019 (000s)
Total CAPITAL 12,583 12,622 13,361 14,101

The purpose of Gas Engineering is to establish and oversee the engineering aspects of the 16

gas infrastructure for satisfying federal and state environmental and safety requirements; for 17

implementing industry best practices; and for optimizing infrastructure and end-use equipment 18

performance for both Utilities.  Gas Engineering supports all groups within both Utilities that 19

need engineering support or guidance related to the gas infrastructure or end-use equipment 20